

NO. 14-5800

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ROCKY HOUSTON,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
Eastern District of Tennessee at Knoxville
CASE No. 3:13-cr-00009

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS, BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT NYU
SCHOOL OF LAW, ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF TENNESSEE, LIBERTARIAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, &
HON. BOB BARR IN SUPPORT OF REHEARING *EN BANC***

Michael Price*
Rachel Levinson-Waldman
Brennan Center for Justice at NYU
School of Law**
161 Ave. of the Americas, 12th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(646) 292-8310

**Counsel of Record*

Candace Crouse
Vice Chair, 6th Circuit Amicus Committee
National Association of Criminal
Defense Lawyers
Pinales Stachler Young Burrell
& Crouse Co. LPA
455 Delta Avenue, Suite 105
Cincinnati, OH 45226
(513) 252-2732

***Attorneys for Amici Curiae Brennan Center for Justice, National Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers, and the Hon. Bob Barr*

Jennifer Lynch (*admission pending*)
Electronic Frontier Foundation
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
(415) 436-9333

Christopher Wiest
Libertarian National Committee
Chris Wiest, Attorney at Law, PLLC
Crestview Hills, KY 41017
(859) 486-6850

Nathan Freed Wessler
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

Thomas H. Castelli
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Tennessee
P.O. Box 120160
Nashville, Tennessee 37212
(615) 320-7142

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... | iv |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 1 |
| I. The Panel Fails to Account for the Realities of Modern Technology | 1 |
| II. Long-Term Electronic Surveillance Is Qualitatively Different from Personal Observation..... | 5 |
| III. The Panel Opinion Authorizes Constant, Warrantless Government Surveillance | 7 |
| IV. To Engage In Long-Term, Covert Surveillance, Police Simply Need a Warrant | 8 |
| CONCLUSION | 8 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 9 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

| | |
|---|------------|
| <u>Arizona v. Evans</u> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995) | 4 |
| <u>California v. Ciraolo</u> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986) | 6, 7 |
| <u>City of Ontario v. Quon</u> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010) | 3 |
| <u>Kyllo v. United States</u> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001) | 4 |
| <u>Riley v. California</u> , 134 S.Ct. 2473 (2014)..... | 2, 8 |
| <u>United States v. Cuevas-Sanchez</u> , 821 F.2d 248 (5th Cir. 1987) | 4 |
| <u>United States v. Houston</u> , No. 14-5800, slip op. (6th Cir. Feb. 8, 2016) | 1, 8 |
| <u>United States v. Jones</u> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) | 2, 3, 5, 7 |
| <u>United States v. Maynard</u> , 615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... | 3, 5 |
| <u>United States v. Skinner</u> , 690 F.3d 772 (6th Cir. 2012) | 6 |
| <u>United States v. Vargas</u> , No. CR-13-6025 (E.D. Wash. Dec. 15, 2014)..... | 4, 7 |
| <u>Warshak v. United States</u> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)..... | 3, 5 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|---|
| Will Knight, <u>This Surveillance Drone Never Needs to Land</u> , MIT Technology Review (Nov. 5, 2015), https://www.technologyreview.com/s/543196/this- surveillance-drone-never-needs-to-land/ | 7 |
